CASINO ,CONTROL COMMISSION
CHAPTER 46
GAMING EQUIPMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 5:12-63c, 69a, 70f, 70i and 100.
Source and Effective Date
R.2003 d.362, effective August 13, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1210(a), 35 N.J.R. 4307(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 46, Gaming Equipment, expires on August 13, 2008.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 46, Gaming Equipment, was adopted as R.1978 d.187,
effective June 5, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R. 4(a), 10 N.J.R. 306(f).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 46, Gaming
Equipment, was readopted as R.1983 d.163, .effective May 4, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 429(b), 15 N.J.R. 932(a).
Pursuant to Executive Or.cier No; 66(1978), Chapter 46, Gaming
Equipment, was readopted as R.1988 d.232, effective Aprii 28, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 638(a), 20 N.J.R.1209(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 46, Gaming
Equipment, was readopted as R.1993 d.204, effective April 15, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 918(a), 25 N.J.R. 1999(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No, 66(1978), Chapter 46, Gaming
Equipment, was readopted as R.1998 d.232, effective April 15, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 618(a), 30 N.J.R. 1853(a). ·
Chapter 46, Gaming Equipment, was readopted · as R.2003 d.362,
effective August 13, 2003. See: Source and Effective Date.
Petition for Rulemaking. See:. 36 N.J.R. 5009(ci).

OTHER AGENCIES·
(f) A casino licensee may issue promotional non-gaming
chips that are prohibited from use · in gaming· or . simulcast
wagering in· any . casino or casino simulcast facility, The
physical characteristics of such chips shall be sufficiently
distinguishable from approved design specifications of any
gaming chip issued by a casino licensee . so as to· reasonably
ensure that they 'Vill not be confused wit4 authorized gam-
ing chips. At a minimum, such chips shaH:
l. Be unique in terms of size or color;
. . . . .
2. Have no edge designs unique to gaming. chips; and
3. Bear the name of the casino licensee issuing them
and language on both faces stating that they have no
redeemable value.
Amended by R.1979 d.358, effective September 11, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R 419(a), 11 N.J.R 531(a). . ·. ·
Amended by R.1983 d.539, effective November 21, 1983.
See: 15N.J.R.1239(a),15 N.J.R 1957(c).
S~bstantiaily amended and recodified text.
Amended by Rl992 d.110, effective March 2, 1992,
See: 23 N,J.R. 3243{a),24 N.J.R. 85~(c). . . . . .· .
I°: subsecti?°: .(l ), recodified. Li. and 1., di;leting 1.ii. regarding the
cage cashier; added new subparagraphs 2. and 3., deleting 2.f Stylistic
revisions tlirqugh (l ); , Added new text regarding one-half hour prior
notice for a roulette· fable impressment.· In (m), .deleted (m)S and
. addeci specific signature. requirements, . · .. ·•. ·
Amended byR.1992 d.453, effective November 16, 1992.
See: . 24 N.J:R 2140(a), 2A N}.R. 4279(b).
Adcled new (h); . redesignated existing (h) through (p) as (i) ·through
(q). In (i), (j), and (l ), added references to pokette,
Amended by R.1?93 d.37, effective January 19, 1993 .
See: 24N.J.R 3695(a),.25 N.J.R. 348(h).· .
Simulcast p~ovisionsadded, .· .··.
Amended by R.1996 d.13, effective January 2, 1996.
See: '27 N.J.R. 3771(b), 28 N.J.R. 180(c). · ·.. .
. In (m) deleted provision for notice to the commission prior to
i!11pressment. . . . .. . . . . .· . .. ·. .
Repeal and New Rule, R.1997 d.132, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 5160(a), 29 N.J.R. 923(a).
Section was "Gaming chips; value .and non-value; physical character-
. istics";
Administrative correction.
See:· 29 N.J.R 2847(a).
· ·Amended by R.1999 d.221, effective July 19, 1999.
See: · 30 N.J.R. 3171(a), 31 N.J.R. 1943(a}.
Added {f):
Amended by R.2000 d;106, effective March 20, 2000'.
See: 31 N:J.R 3941(a), .32 N;J.R. l052(a).

(b) A slot machine being temporarily removed from the
casino floor shall have an additional seal affixed to it by the
Commission in such a manner so as to enable the Commis-
sion to determine if the main door of the slot machine was
opened while the slot machine was off the casino floor. If,
when the slot machine is returned to the casino floor, the
additional seal:
1. Is intact, the Commission shall remove the addi-
tional -seal;
2. Has been broken, the slot machine shall be rein-
spected prior to its use for gaming.
(c) A slot machine being transported out of New Jersey
or being converted to any other lawful non-gaming use shall
have all seals removed from it by the Commission prior to
such transportation or conversion.
R.1978 d.160, effective May 17, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 176(c), 10 N.J.R. 266(c).
Amended by R.1990 d.196, effective April 2, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 24(a), 22 N.J.R. 1156(a).
In (a): revised location of State seal on slot machine.
Amended by R.1996 d.533, effective November 18, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4092(b), 28 N.J.R. 4899(b).
19:46-1.25 (Reserved)
R.1978 d.160, effective May 17, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 176(c), 10 N.J.R. 266(c).
Amended by R.1984 d.564, effective December 17, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 41(a), 16 N.J.R. 3494(b).
(a) added: "or tokens."
Petition for Rulemaking: Slot machine bill changer system.
See: 19 N.J.R. lllO(a).

ii. A "value voucher out meter" that continuously
and automatically counts the value of gaming vouchers.
dispensed by the machine and that displays the aggre-
gate value so counted.
( d) Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, each
slot machine that has an attached bill changer shall also be
equipped with the mechanical, electrical or electronic de-
vices that are required by NJ.AC::. 19:45-l.37(e).
(e) In addition to the above requirements, each slot
machine in a casino shall have such devices, equipment,
features and capabilities as may be required by the Commis-
sion for that particular model of slot machine after the
prototype model is tested and examined by the Division.
R.1978 d.160, effective May 17, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 176(c), 10 N.J.R. 266(c).
Amended by R.1981 d.388, effective November 2, 198L
See: 13 N.J.R. 534(b), 13 N.J.R. 780(c).
(b)6 added. .
Amended by R.1984 d.564, effective December 17;1984.
See: 16N.J.R. 41(a), 16 N.J.R. 3494(b).
Added the text "or tokens".
Petition for Rulemaking: Slot machine bill changer system.
See: 19 N.J.R. lllO(a).
Amended by R.1987 d.302, effective July 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2005(a), 19 N.J.R. 132l(a).
Added textto (a)5 and (e).
Amended by R.1988 d.224, effective May 16, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 516(a), 20 N.J.R. 1099(c).
Substantially amended.
Experimental 90-day implementation pursuant to N.J.S.A. 5:12-69(e),
(P.L. 1987 c.354), 5:12-70(f) and 5:12-lO0(e), effective April 11, 1988
( expires July 10, 1988).
See: 20 N.J.R. 769(a).
Amended by R.1988 d.387, effective August 15, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 765(a), 20 N.J.R. 769(a), 20 N.J.R. 2090(a).
Added bill changers. ·
Notice of Receipt of Petition for Rulemaking in (a).
See: 23 N.J.R. 624(a). · ·
Amended by R.1991 d.230, effective May 6, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3325(a), 23 N.J.R. 1461(a).
Added new (a)7-8; revised (a)2 to read "asset" number.
Amended by R.1992 d.58, effective February 3, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1306(a), 24 N.J.R. 487(a).
Deleted (a)5, i and ii; replaced with cross reference.
Amended by R.1992 d.210, effective May 18, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 58(a), 24 N.J.R. 1906(a).
Deleted existing ( d)2 requirement for the "cashbox meter." Recodi-
fied existing ( d)3 as new ( d)2.
Amended by R.1992 d.475, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3253(a), 24 N.J.R. 4418(a).
In (b )1: Added text specifying asset number requirements.
Amended by R.1993 d.318, effective July 6, 1993 ( operative October 15,
1993).
. See: 25 N.J.R. 1503(b), 25 N.J.R. 2908(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.69, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4471(a), 26 N.J.R. 829(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.504, effective October3, 19%
See: 26 N.J.R. 2872(a), 26 N.J.R. 3253(a), 26 N.J.R. 4089(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.350, effective August 5, 1996.

OTHER AGENCIES
3. Bear the name and location of the issuing casino
licensee· on at least one face and language on both faces
stating that they do not activate slot machine play.
(i) Notwithstanding the provisions of (c) above, a casino
licensee may issue a slot token· in a denomination greater
than $500.00, provided that each such slot token:
· 1. Has a diameter and manufacturing tolerance ap-
proved by the Commission; and
2. Incorporates approved high security coin acceptor
technology, which technology shall also be incorporated in
the coin acceptor that the casino licensee uses in conjunc-
tion with the slot token.
R:1979 d.175, effective May 3, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R.155(b), llN.J.R. 309(e).
Amended by R.1982 d.330, effective October 4, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 569(a), 14 N.J.R. ll0l(d).
Token specifications amended. Old (c) deleted and new (c) added.
New (d) added. Recodified old (d)-(g) as (e)-(h).
Amended by R.1986 d.31, effective.February 18, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 184(a), 18 N.J.R. 429(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1988 d.224, effective May 16, 1988 .. ·
See: 20 N.J.R. 516(a), 20 N.J.R. 1099(c).
Added (a)9,
Amended by R.1993 d.37, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3695(a), 25 N.J.R. 348(b),
"Trade name" and simulcasting added.
Amended by R.1993 d.318, effective July 6, 1993 (operative October 15,
1993).
See: 25 N.J.R. 1503(b), 25 N.J.R2908(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.432, effective September 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1961(a), 25 N.J.R. 4127(a).
Administrative Correction.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4788(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.504, effective October 3, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2872(a), 26 N.J.R. 3253(a), 26 N.J.R. 4089(a).
Amended by R.1995 d;285, effective June 5, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2218(a), 27 N.J.R. 2254(a).
Amended by R.1996 d;269, effective June 17, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1614(a), 28 N.J.R. 3175(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.517, effective November 4, 1996.